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Hymans Robertson LLP® is a limited liability partnership registered in England 
and Wales with registered number OC310282. Authorised and regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority and licensed by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries 
for a range of investment business activities. 

Hackney Pension 
Board
• Ian Colvin
• 15 April 2024

Hymans Robertson LLP is authorised and regulated by 
the Financial Conduct Authority
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Who’s who

About The Fund 

Hot topics

Pension Legislation 

Policy Documents



Who’s who

Pension Legislation 
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General Pensions Framework 

Finance Acts
Public Service 
Pensions Act 

2013
Pensions Acts

LGPS Regulations

Primary 
Legislation 

Statutory 
Instruments 

Statutory 
Guidance  

Secretary of State (Government 
Actuary’s Department) and DLUHC 

Guidance 
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Primary Legislation 

Finance Acts
(HM Treasury)

• Tax relief on pension contributions
• Tax free cash lump sum
• Thresholds on annual pension savings
• No tax on investment growth
• Freedom and choice

• Benefit structure (Career Average Revalued 
Earnings)

• Local Pension Boards
• Role of the Pensions Regulator in public sector
• Scheme Advisory Board

Pensions Acts
(Dept Work & Pensions)

Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013

Pensions Acts
(Dept Work & 

Pensions)

Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013

(HM Treasury)

• Disclosure requirements
• Contracting out (still relevant)
• Governance e.g. dispute resolution, record 

keeping, reporting breaches
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LGPS Regulations and Guidance 

LGPS Statutory 
Instruments  

• LGPS Regulations 2013 (as amended)
• LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) 

Regulations 2016 
• Lots of saved former regulations 

(2008, 1997, 1995 etc etc) 
• ...all subject to (numerous) amendments!

• Guidance on ill health 
• Guidance on preparing and maintaining an 

Investment Strategy Statement
• Additional Pension, AVCs
• Annual and Lifetime Allowances
• Early/flexible Retirement (incl. Reductions)
• Transfers, interfunds
• Divorce debits and credits

LGPS Statutory 
Guidance



Who’s who

Who’s who
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Who’s who at national level
HM Treasury

The Pensions Regulator
(codes of practice on governance, 

administration, etc.)

Responsible Authority
(Secretary of State DLUHC)

Local Government 
Association

Trades Unions

Pensions Ombudsman

CIPFA

National Scheme 
Advisory Board

Society of 
London Treasurers

Pressure groups

Media

Administering Authority
Scheme Manager

London Borough Hackney
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Pensions Committee
s.101 responsibility under Local 

Government Act 1972

Who’s who at a local level 
Administering Authority

“Scheme Manager”
London Borough of Hackney

Local Pension Board
Public Service Pensions Act 2013 

responsibility 

S 151 Officer
S151 responsibility under Local 

Government Act 1972

Other Officers
May have responsibilities under 

Local Government Act 1972

Delegated Function 

Employing Authorities

London CIV
“The Pool”

Collective Investment Vehicle FCA 
Regulated fund manager 

Delegated Function 
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The Administering Authority 

Contributions

Management of all aspects of the Fund

Benefits paid

Investment

Funding
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Funding 

Funding 
Strategy 

Statement 
(FSS)

Advice and 
Guidance to 
Employers

Collect and 
account for 
Contributions

Manage the 
Valuation 

process with 
Fund’s actuary

Contributions

Funding Objectives 
• Ensure assets are sufficient to meet 

liabilities 
• Fairness across all employers 
• Prevent cross-subsidy of employers 
• Ensure liquidity for projected cashflows
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Investment 

Investment 
Strategy 

Statement 
(ISS)

Invest surplus 
monies in 

accordance 
with 

Regulations

Monitor the 
performance of 

Investment 
managers/Pool

Prepare and 
publish annual 

report

Contributions

Investment Objectives 
• Maximise investment returns  within risk 

parameters 
• Agree a suitable risk tolerance 
• Ensure diversification 
• Invest over the long term
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Benefits Paid

Calculate and 
pay pension 

benefits

Help members 
make good 
decisions 

Exercise 
discretions 

Administration 
and 

Communication 
Strategies

Contributions

Administration Objectives 
• Provide high quality 

service  
• Ensure correct benefits 

paid 
• Improve overall data quality 
• Protect members’ data

Communications Objectives 
• Ensure communication is clear and precise 
• Provide all relevant information in consistent and timely 

manner 
• Regularly review and update Fund documents and 

policies



14

63
166
204
108
188
216
155
210
229
210
234
242
253
200

47

254
223
134

253
211
93

254
235
180
110
192

64
151
210
118
183
224
160
218
239
207
242

1
108
247

61
150
249
127
185
251
191
220

75
75
75

100
100
100
125
125
125

69
85
96

The Role of the Committee Member

Act in interests of 
members and taxpayers

Some of the key aspects of the role to note are:

Ensure compliance 
with legislation

Maintain knowledge 
and understanding

Make and ratify 
decisions

Non-political

Set Fund objectives and 
strategy 
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Committee Terms of Reference 
Carries out a delegated function on behalf of the 
administering authority, including;

∙ To act as Trustees of the Council's Pension 
Fund

∙ To act as Scheme Manager for the Pension 
Fund.

∙ To formulate and publish a Statement of 
Investment Principles.

∙ To set the overall strategic objectives for the 
Pension Fund, To determine the strategic asset 
allocation policy, 

∙ Responsibility for all aspects of the Fund

Does not make 
‘employer’ decisions 
and the pension fund 
is not an Executive 
Function

Delegated Function 
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The role of the Local Pension Board  
• Requirements set out under the Public Service 

Pensions Act 2013
• Assist the scheme manager in securing compliance 

with:
• Scheme regulations 
• Legislation relating to governance and 

administration of the Scheme
• Pension Regulator’s requirements e.g. Code of 

Practice
• Members must have appropriate knowledge and 

understanding
• The Board must have equal number of scheme 

member and employer representatives
• No conflict of interest

Does not make 
delegated decisions 
on behalf of the 
administering 
authority 

Assisting with 
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Roles and responsibilities - others

London Borough of Hackney 

Scheme Employers
Enrol members correctly

Collect and pay contributions
Provide data to Fund

Exercise certain discretions
Ensure member protections

Advisors - (actuarial, 
investments, governance, etc.)

Clear & relevant advice
Offer feedback & Challenge

Co-operate with other stakeholders

S151 Officer
Effective financial control
Financial management 

arrangements
Internal audit & Scrutiny
Anti corruption strategy

Click to add text
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LGPS investment pools
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Role of the Pool

 

LGPS Fund 1
• £50m with manager A

LGPS Fund 2
• £75m with manager B

LGPS Fund 3
• £100m with manager C

LGPS Fund 4
• £125m with manager D

Pool Responsibilities

• Pool selects manager(s)
• Pool negotiates fees
• Pool monitors and reports on 

performance
• Achieve value for money

£350m to 
invest
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Hymans Robertson LLP® is a limited liability partnership registered in England 
and Wales with registered number OC310282. Authorised and regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority and licensed by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries 
for a range of investment business activities. 

About your fund
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Net returns on 
investments:

£94.6m

Cost per 
member:
£44.64

Total annual 
contributions:
£15.8m ees
£66.6 ers

Actives:
7,855

Deferreds:
10,415

Pensioners: 
8,138

Total annual 
pensions paid:

£64.7m

37
Active

employers

Total assets: 
£1.87bn

Hackney 
Pension 

Fund

All figures from 
2022/23 Annual 

Report 
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The material and charts included herewith are provided as background information for illustration purposes only. 
This PowerPoint presentation is not a definitive analysis of the subjects covered and should not be regarded as a 
substitute for specific advice in relation to the matters addressed. It is not advice and should not be relied upon. 
This PowerPoint presentation contains confidential information belonging to Hymans Robertson LLP (HR) and 
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liability for errors or omissions or reliance upon any statement or opinion herein.
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